
 

Pension Fund Committee Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 29 March 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership (Quorum 3 Councillors)  

Chair: Councillor David Ashton  

Conservative Councillor: 
 

Norman Stevenson 
 

Labour Councillors: Nitin Parekh (VC) 
Krishna Suresh 
 

Non-Voting Co-optee: To be appointed 
 

Trade Union Observer(s): Vacancy – UNISON  
Ms P Belgrave – GMB 
 

Independent Advisers: Mr C Robertson 
Honorary Alderman R Romain 
 

 
Reserve Members:  
Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Kanti Rabadia 

2. Amir Moshenson 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Jerry Miles 
2. Natasha Proctor 
 

Contact:  Kenny Uzodike, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Offiecr 
E-mail: kenny.uzodike@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Pension Fund Committee - 29 March 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Pension Fund Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 21 March 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1297&Year=0


 

Pension Fund Committee - 29 March 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 16) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 24 March 2023.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. Performance Dashboard and Update on Regular Items (Pages 17 - 44) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
 

8. Arrangements for Pension Fund Procurements in 2023 (Pages 45 - 50) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

9. Triennial Valuation 2022 (Pages 51 - 152) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

10. Responsible Investment Policy (Pages 153 - 184) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

11. Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) - Setting Investment Consultant 
Objectives (Pages 185 - 190) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

12. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

13. Exclusion of the Press Public  
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Pension Fund Committee - 29 March 2023 4 

  
Agenda 
Item No 
  

Title Description of Exempt Information 

14. Performance Dashboard 
and Update on Regular 
Items - Appendices 3 & 4 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)). 
  

15. Property Investment - 
LaSalle Property Fund of 
Funds 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)). 

16.  Review of Investment 
Strategy 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)). 
  

  
  
  
 
Agenda - Part II  

14. Performance Dashboard Update on Regular Items (Pages 191 - 202) 
 

15. Property Investment - Lasalle Fund of Funds (Pages 203 - 208) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
  

16. Review of  Investment Strategy (Pages 209 - 228) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 
[Please note that Aon, Advisers to the Fund, will be attending this meeting.] 

  

Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 23 November 2022 Page 9 

 
Pension Fund Committee  

 
Minutes 

 
 

23 November 2022 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor David Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Nitin Parekh 
Norman Stevenson 
 

Krishna Suresh 
 

 
 
 

Independent 
Advisers: 

Mr C Robertson Independent 
Adviser 

 

 Honorary Alderman 
R Romain 

Independent 
Adviser 

 
 

 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Pamela Belgrave GMB 
 
 

 

 
 

15. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 

 
16. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:   
 
To note that Councillor Norman Stevenson, a member of the Committee, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a Director of Cathedral 
Independent Financial Planning Ltd., and that he had clients who were past 
and present members of the Harrow Pension Scheme.  His wife was a 
member of Harrow Council’s Pension Scheme.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 14



 

Pension Fund Committee - 23 November 2022 Page 10 

17. Minutes   

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022, be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

18. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at the meeting. 

 
19. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting. 
 
 

20. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting. 
 
 

21. Performance Dashboard and Update on Regular Items   

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance, together with 
appendices 1-5 of which Appendices 3 and 4 were confidential, which set out 
 
• Draft work programme on which the Committee’s comments and 

agreement was requested. 
• the investment and management performance dashboard report 

summarising key fund performance and risk indicators and PIRC 
Performance Indicators 

• Fund performance to 30 September 2022 
• Update on Pension Board. 
 
The following amendments were made to the report and appendices: 
 
• On page 9 of the agenda, Paragraph 16, 5th bullet point the Investment in 

Blackrock Sterling Liquidity (cash) fund was amended from £50 to £5m 
 

• Appendix 1 on page 15 of the agenda, the LCIV Longview under 12 
months was amended from -7% to +3.5%. 

 

[...]
 the London CIV or 
directly from the managers themselves rather than from PIRC. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information in the confidential appendix be noted. 
 
 

29. LaSalle Property Fund of Funds   

The Committee received a verbal update regarding the Fund’s property 
investment in the La Salle Fund of Funds. 
 
Members discussed the update and additional analysis from Aon. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the verbal update be noted. 

 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30pm, closed at 8.38pm) 

(Signed) Councillor David Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 

14



 

Report for: Pension Fund 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

29 March 2023 

Subject: 
 

Performance Dashboard and Update 
on Regular Items 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance  

Exempt: 
 

Appendices 3 and 4 which are  
Exempt from publication under 
paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) as it contains 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority 
holding that information) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

None 

Enclosures:                   
 

 
Appendix 1: Investment Dashboard 
as at 31 December 2022 (Aon) 

Appendix 2: PIRC Local Authority 
Pension Performance Indicators to 31 
December 2022 

Appendix 3: Manager Monitoring 
Report - Executive Summary (Aon) 
(Exempt) 

Appendix 4: Report from 
Independent Advisor (Exempt) 

Appendix 5: Fund Valuation as at 31 
January 2023 
 

15

Agenda Item 7
Pages 15 to 42



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report updates the Committee on regular items as follows: 
 

• Draft work programme for 2023-24 on which the Committee’s 
comments and agreement are requested.  

• It includes the investment and management performance dashboard 
report summarising key fund performance and risk indicators and 
PIRC Performance Indicators 

• Fund performance to 31 December 2022 and 31 January 2023 
• Updates on Pension Board and Audit
[...]
 Strategy Review 
  
March 2024 Investment Strategy Review 
 LCIV and Investment Pooling Update 
 Climate Change Reporting Update 
  

 
 

4. All meetings are currently scheduled to start at 6.30pm. It is intended that 
a training session will be held before each meeting, beginning at 5.30pm. 
Detailed arrangements for the training sessions and meetings will be 
confirmed nearer the date.  
 

5. The Committee will have the opportunity to update this programme but are 
invited to comment on the draft above and agree it at this stage. The list will 
be augmented as necessary during the year. 

 
6. In addition to the “regular” quarterly meetings, the Committee may wish to 

schedule other (informal) sessions for specific reasons – e.g. in 2022 the 
Committee has had sessions covering Responsible Investment and to 
identify a replacement Emerging Markets Equity Manager. The paper on 
the Investment Strategy Review elsewhere on this agenda suggests a 
detailed session to draw out the Committee’s preferences for developing 
the strategy ahead of the June Committee meeting. The Committee may 

17



also wish to consider whether it wishes to have a “manager review day” this 
year. 

 
C Summary Performance Dashboard for Period Ended 31 December 

2022 
 
7. Attached as Appendix 1 is a summary investment performance dashboard 

produced by Aon. It is designed to provide summary reporting and to 
streamline the performance reports presented to committee. 
 

8. The investment dashboard shows the Pension Fund’s estimated 
Investment Funding Level of 112% as at 31 December 2022 and the fund 
assets (£927m) and liabilities (£825m). This estimate of liabilities is a rolled 
forward projection based on the 2022 actuarial valuation, the initial results 
of which were reported to the Committee at its last meeting.   

 
9. The estimated funding level has improved since the 2022 valuation. This is 

driven by the fact that the expected return (discount rate) has increased 
materi
[...]
. LaSalle Property Fund – a report on this matter is included elsewhere on 
the agenda for this meeting and will be considered in Part 2 of the meeting.  

 
E   Meetings of Pension Board  
 
22.  At each meeting, the Board considers reports on  

• Pensions Administration Performance, which include legislation 
updates and the work of the Scheme Advisory Board,   

• Matters considered by this Committee, 
• Its future work programme. 

  
23. In addition, at its meeting on 1 December 2022 the Board considered 

reports on the following subjects 
• The 2022 Triennial Valuation  
• Review of the Pension Fund Risk Register  

 
24. The Board’s final meeting of the Year was on 2 March 2023. At that meeting 

it considered the following items 
• Draft Responsible Investment Policy – the Board’s comments are 

included in the report elsewhere on this agenda 
• Triennial valuation (including a presentation from the Actuary) – the 

Board’s comments on the draft Funding Strategy Statement are 
again included in the report elsewhere on this agenda. 

• London CIV and Investment Pooling 
 

25. The dates of the Board’s meetings in 2023-24 were still to be confirmed at 
the time of writing this report. 

 
F Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22 – Update on Progress of Audit 
 
26. At its October meeting the Committee reviewed the Fund’s draft Annual 

Report and Accounts for 2021-22. The audit of these is being carried out 
by Mazars. This audit is largely complete – there have been no material 
changes to the draft accounts presented to the Committee in October 2022, 
and only a small number of presentational and disclosure changes to some 

20



of the Notes to the accounts. However, the audit cannot be completed until 
the audit of the Council’s own accounts is finalised – the reason for this is 
that until that happens the auditor is required to confirm that the Pension 
Fund Annual Report and Accounts align with the Council’s main accounts, 
and there are some technical i
[...]
1 1,058 1,401 1,529 1,285 1,187 2,250 1,551

CIV Investment 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150

Total Net Current Assets 25,496 25,251 25,656 25,039 19,928 15,721 23,701 17,246 21,820 22,050 19,525 2 0

Total Assets 1,018,011 983,650 967,969 928,858 968,805 959,607 898,757 922,102 950,884 928,425 958,121 100 100

Assets Pooled

- LCIV Funds 39.0% 39.2% 43.0% 47.0% 47.7% 49.2% 50.2% 49.5% 48.3% 48.8% 49.0% 53.5%

- Other (Passive) Funds - Regarded as Pooled 31.0% 30.9% 30.4% 30.0% 30.6% 31.0% 30.7% 29.8% 29.1% 28.9% 29.0% 29.0%

Total % Pooled 70.0% 70.1% 73.5% 77.0% 78.3% 80.2% 81.0% 79.3% 77.4% 77.7% 78.0% 82.5%

Fund Valuation and Performance

March 2022 to March 2023

41

KUzodike_5
Text Box
APPENDIX 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Pension Fund 
Committee 

Date of Meeting: 
 

29 March 2023 

Subject: 
 

Arrangements for Pension Fund 
Procurements in 2023   

Responsible Officer: 
 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

Not applicable 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
None 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report summarises the arrangements for the procurements of the 
contracts for Actuarial Services and Investment Consultancy Advice as the 
current contracts will expire during the 2023-24 financial year.   
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Committee is requested to: 
  
1. Note the report. 

 
2. Approve the proposed arrangements for procurement of new contracts for 

Actuarial Services and for Investment Consultancy Advice using the National 
LGPS Frameworks as set out in paragraphs 13 and 18 below. 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. To carry out its statutory role effectively, the LBH Pension Fund needs 
to have in place a number of contracts for the provision of specialist 
services. Two of the most important of these are Actuarial Services and 
Investment Consultancy Services. The existing contracts for these 

43

Agenda Item 8
Pages 43 to 48



services will both expire during the 2023-24 financial year. The following 
paragraphs summarise the planned approach to ensuring that new 
contracts are put in place. 
 

2. In each case, it is appropriate to have a contract which runs for a 
significant period to provide value for money, continuity of service and 
importantly to ensure that re-procurement is not a distraction for either 
the Fund’s officers or for the service provider at critical points – see 
paragraphs 8 to 10 below.  
 

3. As a result, in each case the estimated total value of the contracts (taking 
account of any flexibility to extend the contracts) is such that, to comply 
with the Council’s procurement requirements, the process will require 
authority from Cabinet. It is intended that this will be sought from the 
Cabinet’s May meeting. 
 

4. The national LGPS Frameworks (led by Norfolk CC) have developed a 
range of framework contracts to aid procurement of services common to 
all LGPS administering authorities. The nature of the LGPS means that 
these services are of a specialist nature with a limited number of 
experienced providers. This simplifies the process as the framework 
colleagues have done a significant amount of work in evaluating and 
ensuring that only providers who can deliver the range of services 
required by an LGPS Fund are included on each framework.   
 

5. The last time these services were procured the Fund made use of the 
frameworks, and as there are updated frameworks in place for both 
services, it is intended that we do so again. The costs of accessing the 
frameworks are: 
 

• Actuarial services £3,000 
• Investment Consultancy Services £5,000 

 
This fee provides access to the procurement documentation. Subject to 
the numbers / value of contracts awarded to the chosen provider by 
participating LGPS funds, there are likely to be annual fee discounts 
rebated to the Fund through the contract periods.  
 

6. The following paragraphs set out more specific information about each 
o

Minutes of the meeting


Pension Fund Committee - 29 March 2023 Page 19 

 

Pension Fund Committee  

Minutes 

29 March 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor David Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Nitin Parekh 
Norman Stevenson 
 

Krishna Suresh 
 

 
 
 

Independent 
Advisers: 

Mr C Robertson Independent 
Adviser 

 

 Honorary Alderman 
R Romain 

Independent 
Adviser 

 
 

 
Others: 
 

Richard Harbord Chair of Pension 
Board 

 
 

 
In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Councillor Pritesh Parel 
 

 

 

Absent: 
 

 
Pamela Belgrave GMB 

 
 

 
 

29. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

30. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Norman Stevenson, a member of the 
Committee, declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a Director of 
Cathedral Independent Financial Planning Ltd., and that he had clients who 
were past and present members of the Harrow Pension Scheme.  His wife 
was a member of Harrow Council’s Pension Scheme.  He would remain in the 
room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 



Pension Fund Committee - 29 March 2023 Page 20 

31. Minutes   

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022, be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 
  

32. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no Public Questions were received at the meeting. 
  

33. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting. 
 

34. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting. 
 
Resolved Items 
  

35. Performance Dashboard and Update on Regular Items   

The Committee received the report which provided updates on regular items 
as follows:  
  
                 Draft work programme for 2023-24. 
  
                 The investment and management performance dashboard report 

summarising key fund performance and risk indicators and PIRC 
Performance Indicators. This was reviewed and an Independent 
Adviser commented that the methodology underlying the PIRC report 
meant at least some of the report was rather meaningless. It was 
agreed this should be pursued. 

  
                 Fund performance to 31 December 2022 and 31 January 2023 and 

updates on the Pension Board and Audit of the Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2021-22. 
  

The officer also gave the following highlights: 
  
                 On the quarterly update draft work programme 2023-24, the officer 

explained that dates for future meetings of the Committee in the 2023-
24 municipal year were yet to be agreed and the Committee would be 
updated accordingly.  

  
                 The paper on the Investment Strategy Review had recommended a 

detailed session to draw out the Committee’s preferences for 
developing the strategy ahead of the June Committee meeting.  Also, 
advised that the Committee may consider having a “manager review 
day” this year.  The Chair and Members were quite keen and felt that 
“a manager review day” would be quite useful.  The officer agreed to 
look at possible dates for the session. 

  



Pension Fund Committee - 29 March 2023 Page 21 

                 He further explained that the investment dashboard showed that the 
Pension Fund’s estimated Investment Funding Level of 112% as at 31 
December 2022 and the fund assets (£928m) and liabilities (£825m). 
 He explained that this was due to the fact that the increase in interest 
rate expectations had reduced the valuation of the liabilities while the 
value of the assets had increased.  The value of the investments had 
since increased to just under £950M by end of February.  He advised 
that there had been some volatility in March due to the impact of bank 
failures in USA and the takeover of Credit Suisse by UBS. 

  
                 There were a number of small consultations from the government since 

December.  The anticipated major consultation on Pooling was yet to 
occur.  It was expected that the government may be mandating stricter 
requirements on Pooling. 

  
                 The audit of the Fund’s draft Annual Report and Accounts for 2021-22 

was being carried out by Mazars.  This audit was largely complete – 
there had been no material changes to the draft accounts presented to 
the Committee in October 2022.  However, the audit could not be 
completed until the audit of the Council’s own accounts was finalised – 
the reason for this being that the auditor was required to confirm that 
the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts aligned with the 
Council’s main accounts, and there were some technical issues being 
worked through in respect of the latter.  Other LGPS funds and 
administering authorities were experiencing similar issues.  

  
                 Investment activity during this quarter involved rebalancing the asset 

allocation towards the benchmark by selling equities and buying index-
linked gilts and corporate bonds.  It also involved funding drawdowns 
for the London CIV Infrastructure Fund and the LCIV Renewables 
Infrastructure Fund through a mixture of cash and withdrawal from the 
Insight fund.  

  
                 A Member asked and received clarification on CARE benefits as 

detailed in Paragraph 28 on page 21 of the agenda.  
  

                 Members asked about the impact of the banking crisis in the US and 
the Aon representative made the following comments.  Concerns about 
inflation had led central banks to raise interest rates aggressively from 
0% to 4%-5%.  This was a very big and unexpected adjustment and 
had led to concerns about recession and caused disruptions, notably in 
the banking sector and especially with banks which had mismatched 
liabilities and assets.  Steps the regulators have taken in the USA have 
been encouraging, including guaranteeing deposits at SVB and HSBC 
buying some parts of the operation.  The rescue of Credit Suisse had 
an impact on Additional Tier 1 bonds but generally the problems 
seemed contained at present although the situation was being closely 
watched.  The fund had some exposure to the banks concerned.  The 
officer explained that the fund had specific exposure in the fixed 
income markets – the London CIV Alternative Credit Fund (which is the 
CQS MAC Fund) had a meaningful exposure to Credit Suisse 



Pension Fund Committee - 29 March 2023 Page 22 

Additional Tier 1 bonds.  PIMCO had a smaller exposure but was 
unable to provide specific details at this time.  The bigger risk was a 
wider contagion from recent events. 

  
                 The chair advised that the impact of the problem with Credit Suisse 

should not be underestimated. 
  
                 An Independent Adviser explained that one cause of weakness in 

financial markets was a loss of confidence in central banks and their 
ability to cope with high inflation.  

  
                 An Independent Adviser asked if valuations would be adjusted to reflect 

the eradication of the Fund’s bank Additional Tier 1 holdings.  The 
officer explained that The London CIV would advise as to write offs by 
fund managers but presently only Credit Suisse bonds were being 
written down to zero. 

  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the performance and investment dashboard report be noted; 
  
(2)            the draft work programme for 2023-24 be approved. 
 

36. Arrangements for Pension Fund Procurements in 2023   

The Committee received a brief introduction to the report which summarised 
the arrangements for the procurements of the contracts for Actuarial Services 
and Investment Consultancy Advice as the current contracts would expire 
during the 2023/24 financial year.   
  
The officer explained that in each case the estimated total value of the 
contracts (taking account of any flexibility to extend the contracts) was such 
that, to comply with the Council’s procurement requirements, the process 
would require authority from Cabinet.  This would be sought from the 
Cabinet’s May meeting. 
  
The national LGPS Frameworks (led by Norfolk CC) had developed a range 
of framework contracts to aid procurement of services common to all LGPS 
administering authorities.  This had simplified the process as LGPS 
Frameworks had done a significant amount of work in evaluating and ensuring 
that only providers who can deliver the range of services required by an LGPS 
Fund are included on each framework.   
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the report be noted; 
  
(2)            the proposed arrangements for procurement of new contracts for 

Actuarial Services and for Investment Consultancy Advice using the 
National LGPS Frameworks as set out in paragraphs 13 and 18 of the 
report be approved. 

 



Pension Fund Committee - 29 March 2023 Page 23 

37. Triennial Valuation 2022   

The Committee received a report from the Fund’s Actuary, Stephen Law of  
Hymans Robertson, which had the following highlights: 
  
This report provided the Committee with the Actuary’s final report on the 
valuation, and requested approval of the Funding Strategy Statement 
following the consultation with stakeholders on the draft reported to the 
Committee in November 2022.  
   
With total Assets and Liabilities at £1.02bn and  £1.06bn respectively, the 
whole fund results showed a deficit of £0.04bn and a funding level of 96%.   
  
Contribution rates have fallen for most fund employers. Contribution rates for 
the Council are shown below. 
  
  
  

2020 -2023 
  

2023-2026 
  

Primary rate 
  

19.1% of pay 
  

17.8% of pay 
  

Secondary rate + 
  

-3.1% of pay plus £7.3m 
pa 
  

-1.8% of pay plus £6.0m 
pa 
  

Total 
  

16.0 % of pay plus 
£7.3m pa 
  

16.0 % of pay plus 
£6.0m pa 

  
  
The next steps include final signing off, monitoring cash flow, investment 
review and GAD Section 13 Valuation. 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the actuary’s final report on the valuation be noted; 
  
(2)            the Funding Strategy Statement and associated policies as set out in 

Appendix 3 be approved. 
 

38. Responsible Investment Policy   

The Committee received a report which included a draft Responsible 
Investment Policy and updated Investment Strategy Statement.  The report 
was an update on the draft policy presented at the last meeting of the 
Committee.  The officer thanked all Members for their responses and 
comments which had been incorporated into the  new draft policy.  
  
The officer further explained that because of the changes made, some 
consequential changes were required to update the Fund’s Investment 
Strategy Statement which also needed to be updated because the GMO fund 
had been replaced with the London CIV Emerging Market equity fund. 
  
An Adviser pointed out that section 13.2 on page 180 of the Investment 
Strategy Statement seemed to contradict section 13.3. Section 13.2 stated 



Pension Fund Committee - 29 March 2023 Page 24 

that “At the present time the Committee does not take into account non-
financial factors when selecting, retaining, or realising its investments.”  In 
contrast 13.3 stated that “More recently, the Committee has taken steps to 
reduce its carbon exposure, through transferring the Fund’s passive global 
equity mandate to a passive low carbon global equity mandate”.  The officer 
agreed. 
  
Another Adviser felt that the 4th and 5th bullet point on page 169 should 
merged as they seemed to contradict each other and that 173 paragraph 9.2. 
might limit the performance of active managers in the future.  Another Adviser 
and the Aon representative felt the paragraph on page 169 addressed 
different issues.  The officer said the investment strategy would have to be 
updated with regards to paragraph 9.2 on page 173.  The Chair and an 
Adviser felt the statement on page 173 referred to index performance 
benchmarks and should not in itself restrict active managers.  
  
A Member asked if the policy would be reviewed regularly at future meetings 
of the Committee.  The officer advised that the policy would need to be 
reviewed periodically.  The Chair expressed some reservations as he had 
been at a training session about responsible investment policy with Chairs of 
Pension Fund Committees to establish consistency in the approach to 
Responsible Investment policy.  He said that objectives and documentation 
required were discussed and he expressed concerns about reliability of the 
data generated and used.  A representative from Aon agreed that reviewing 
the policy regularly would be onerous but suggested that a pragmatic 
approach could be adopted.  An Adviser suggested evidencing alignment with 
the TCFD task force on financial climate disclosures and adopting a similar 
position to other London boroughs.  
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the draft Responsible Investment Policy attached at Appendix 1 be 

approved; 
  
(2)            the updated Investment Strategy Statement at Appendix 2 be approved 

after the changes referred to above are made. 
 

39. Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) - Setting Investment 
Consultant Objectives   

The Committee received a brief introduction to the report which provided a 
review of the Investment Consultant Objectives as required by the 
Competition and Markets Authority Order. 
  
The officer explained that the Competition and Markets Authority, (“CMA”) 
reported in its review on the investment consultant and fiduciary management 
markets.  Following this review, the CMA issued an Order which requires 
Pension Fund Trustees, (including Local Government Pension Schemes) to 
set objectives for their investment consultants closely linked to the pension 
scheme’s strategic objectives.  The objectives had to be reviewed at least 
every three years and after a significant change to the investment strategy. 



Pension Fund Committee - 29 March 2023 Page 25 

The officer explained the report was due as the Committee had last 
considered a CMA report in 2019.  
  
As detailed in the Committee report, Aon was re-appointed as the Fund’s 
Investment Consultants in 2018.  The contract was recently extended by one 
year and would expire in January 2024.  The CMA Order took effect from 10 
December 2019, and the Committee reviewed and set objectives for Aon at its 
meeting on 18 December 2019.  It was therefore appropriate to review those 
objectives.  Aon provided regulated investment consultancy services and 
hence the CMA Order applied to their contract. 
  
Aon had provided a summary of the objectives and of the work they had 
carried out to meet these objectives and this was attached as Appendix 1. 
The Committee was asked to consider the objectives and review Aon’s 
comments, and to comment on whether the objectives remained appropriate 
for the coming year. 
  
An Adviser asked if the London CIV would be monitored.  The representative 
from Aon explained that they were not going to rate the London CIV due to its 
structure but would meet with them regularly for discussions and would rather 
review the underlying funds and report on the underlying fund managers. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

40. Any Other Urgent Business   

There were none. 
 

41. Exclusion of the Press Public   

Agenda Item No  Title  Description of Exempt 
Information  
  

14.  Performance Dashboard 
and Update on Regular 
Items - Appendices 3 & 4  

Information under 
paragraph 3 (contains 
information relating to the 
financial and business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information). 
  

15.  Property Investment - 
LaSalle Property Fund of 
Funds  

Information under 
paragraph 3 (contains 
information relating to the 
financial and business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information).  



Pension Fund Committee - 29 March 2023 Page 26 

16.  Review of Investment 
Strategy  

Information under 
paragraph 3 (contains 
information relating to the 
financial and business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information).  

  
 

42. Performance Dashboard Update on Regular Items   

The Committee received confidential appendices to the Performance 
Dashboard and Update on Regular Items report.  The Independent Advisers, 
Aon representative and the officer undertook to answer questions raised 
during the discussion. 
  
RESOLVED:  Please see decision on Minute 35. 
 

43. Property Investment - Lasalle Fund of Funds   

The Committee received a report which provided updates on the latest 
position regarding the Fund’s property investment in the LaSalle Fund of 
Funds. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

44. Review of Investment Strategy   

The Committee received a report on investment strategy from an Independent 
Adviser.  The Independent Adviser answered questions from Members. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.21 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor David Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 


	Pension Fund Committee
	Minutes
	29 March 2023


